Ruby Joyice,  Managing Partner 
- M/s. National Fashions,  Elamthottam 
House, Chirakkadavu (East) PO, 
Ponkunnam – 686520. 
3.   Mr. Joyice E J,  Elamthottam     
House, Chirakkadavu (East) PO, 
Ponkunnam – 686520. 
4.  Smt. Litty Jobin,  Elamthottam 

Rs. 67,53,111.00 
(Rupees Sixty Seven Lakhs Fifty 
Three Thousand One Hundred 
Eleven only) with future cost, 
interest and other expenses 
thereon 

House, Chirakkadavu (East) PO, 
Ponkunnam – 686520. 
5.  Mr. Jerrin Joyice, Elamthottam House, 
Chirakkadavu (East) PO, Ponkunnam – 
686520. 
6.  Mr. Julin Joyice,  Elamthottam House, 
Chirakkadavu (East) PO, Ponkunnam –

[...]

8. Mr. Jobin Joyice, Elamthottam House, 
Chriakkadavu(East) PO, Ponkunnam – 
686520 
9. Mr. Jiby Jerrin, Elamthottam House, 
Chriakkadavu(East) PO, Ponkunnam - 
686520 
10. Tomy James (Legal Heir of (Late) 
Thressiamma James), Elamthottam House, 

Rs. 1,66,94,017.54 
(Rupees One Crore Sixty Six 
Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand 
Seventeen and Paise Fifty Four 
only) with future cost, interest 
and other expenses thereon 

Chirakkadavu (East) P.O., Ponkunnam-
686520. 
11. Lissy Jose, (Legal Heir of (Late) 
Thressiamma James), Elamthottam House, 
Chirakkadavu (East) P.O., Ponkunnam-
686520.

[...]

the Debts Recovery Tribunal - 2, Ernakulam and there is no adverse orders against the bank. 
For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in “Sale of 
Property” Secured Creditor's website i.e. www.csb.co.in 

Reserve Price: Rs.  18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Only) 

EMD: - Rs. 1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakhs Eighty Thousand only) 

INSPECTION OF PROPERTY 08.01.2026 (from 10.30 am to 01.00 pm) 

Date, Time and place of Auction 20.01.2026 (from 12.30 PM onwards) 
CSB Bank Ltd, Ponkunnam Branch, Kottayam. 

Last date of EMD 19.01.2026 

For further information contact; Asset Recovery Branch, Chittoor Road, Valanjambalam,